
 
 

 
 
 
7 November 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Bamborough, Cooper, Critchley, Fenlon, Hunter, Jackson, D Mitchell, Roe and 

Mrs Scott  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2023 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan November 2023 – 
February 2024, relating to the portfolios of the relevant Cabinet Members. 

 
5  INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 To provide committee members with an update about NHS Lancashire and South 

Cumbria Integrated Care Board, including the development of the vision and strategy. 
 

6  LIVING WITH DEMENTIA SERVICE UPDATE  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 

 To provide Scrutiny Members with an overview of the dementia service provision and 
statistics for Blackpool place.   
 
The Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust (LSFCT) to provide additional 
information regarding the range of services offered to support our population of older 
adults with cognitive impairment is outlined, along with performance metrics and 
improvement activity. 

 
7  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE (NHS) FT FINANCE 

REPORT.  (Pages 53 - 72) 
 

 To present to the Committee the Blackpool Teaching Hospitals National Health Service 
(NHS) FT Finance Report. 

 
8  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE SUMMARY  (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
 To present performance against the Council Plan key performance indicators (KPIs) 

relevant to the remit of this Committee. 
 

9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 
recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics. 

 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 8 February 2024 

commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 



For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477169, e-mail jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Critchley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
Cooper 

Fenlon 
Hunter 

Jackson 
Roe 

Mrs Scott 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Janet Barnsley, Executive Director of Integrated Care, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Lynne Eastham, Director of Midwifery and Neonates, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Michael Chew, Divisional Director of Operations: Families and Integrated Community 
Care, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Nigel McMurdo, Operations Director, Blackpool Carers Centre 
Matt Cooper, Area Director for Cumbria and Lancashire, North West Ambulance Service 
Matt Dunn, Consultant Paramedic for Cumbria and Lancashire, North West Ambulance 
Service 
Jennie Peall, Sector Manager – Fylde, North West Ambulance Service 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 July 2023 be signed 
by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the 
last meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

5 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan October 2023 to 
January 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities 
fell within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
6 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITAL MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE - CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION REPORT (JUNE 2022) 
 
Mrs Janet Barnsley, Executive Director of Integrated Care, Mrs Lynne Eastham, Director of 
Midwifery and Neonates and Mr Michael Chew, Divisional Director of Operations: 
Families and Integrated Community Care presented the report which updated the 
Committee on developments following the unannounced Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection of the Maternity Services in June 2022.  The overall rating for Maternity 
Services was rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ and were notified of 13 areas for 
improvement which included ten ‘Must Do’ and three ‘Should Do’ actions. 
 
The CQC action plan contained 59 actions which were being monitored within the Division 
and reported to the Trust Quality Assurance Committee and Board of Executives.  In 
addition, the actions were being closely monitored by the Senior Maternity Team, with a 
dedicated support team to capture evidence and support the completion of the actions. 
 
The Executive Team remained a visible presence in the inpatient areas and carried out 
regular walkabouts.  Meetings with staff on a one to one basis were accessible if they 
wished to raise a concern. 
 
Mrs Barnsley advised the Committee that the recruitment and retention of staff had been 
the biggest challenge, but reassured Members that the situation had improved.  Work 
would continue with regards to the retention of staff and the development of contract 
offers to student/newly qualified Midwives. 
 
The number of Professional Midwifery Advocates (PMA) had been increased to 11, with a 
further four due to commence training.  On completion, the service would then be 
compliant with the best practice recommendation.  The PMAs supported staff with well-
being and additional support through traumatic experiences. 
 
The Induction of Labour pathway had been reviewed to ensure women were not at risk 
when admitted to hospital for induction. 
 
The Maternity governance processes and reporting structure had been reviewed to 
ensure it was robust and in line with best practice guidance, which involved undertaking a 
process mapping exercise and a ‘deep dive’ of governance with the multidisciplinary 
team, supported by the Maternity Safety Support Programme.  This was completed in July 
2023, an improvement plan was in draft and a Quality Governance, Assurance and 
Accountability Framework had been developed and was expected to be ratified in 
September 2023. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the progress made on 
[...]
s ‘Good’ across all areas. 
 
The Committee also congratulated the Hornby Children’s Home who had received a rating 
of ‘Good’ following its Ofsted inspection. 
 
The Committee agreed: To receive the final evaluation outcome of the ‘3 Conversations’ 
a Committee in due course. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
8 ADULT CARERS STRATEGY 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services and Mr Nigel McMurdo, Operations Director, 
Blackpool Carers Centre, highlighted the key arears of the newly developed Adult Carers 
Strategy to the Committee.   
 
The strategy document outlined a clear vision and a set of key priorities around how the 
Council, working together with key stakeholders, was going to help support Blackpool 
Adult Carers as much as possible in their caring role so that carers could continue to 
provide care whilst also leading fulfilled, independent lives. 
 
Discussion centred on the obstacles in place with regards to promotion and awareness of 
what support was available from the Blackpool Carers Service.  Both Ms Smith and Mr 
McMurdo agreed that the biggest barriers were the initial introduction to the service, this 
could evolve from stigma, terminology or lack of knowledge with regards to hidden carers 
who did not feel they identified with or fit the criteria. Work would continue to break 
down the barriers.  
 
Mr McMurdo advised the Committee that the Carers Centre was completely run by 
volunteers.  Members sought ways in which promote the service to residents of 
Blackpool.  
 
The Committee agreed:  

1. To support the Adults Carers Strategy for approval by the Executive in October 
2023.  

2. To receive a progress update from the Blackpool Adult Carers service as appropriate 
in 12 months’ time. 

 
9 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST REPORT 
 
Mr Matt Cooper, Area Director for Cumbria and Lancashire, North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS), Mr Matt Dunn, Consul
[...]
e strategy, this would 
be presented at a separate strategy meeting of the Committee.  
 
11 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2023/2024 and noted the items within. 
 
Members considered Committee’s Action Tracker, noting the outstanding items 
contained.   
 
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as 16 November 2023 commencing at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 20:03) 
  

Page 5



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 
 

Report to:  ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer:  Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2023 

 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan November 
2023 to February 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council and / or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to items contained within the Forward Plan 
within the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 

2.2 Members will have the opportunity to consider whether any of the items should be 
subjected to pre-decision scrutiny. In so doing, account should be taken of any 
requests or observations made by the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of the Forward Plan items. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with
[...]
: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  -  SUMMARY OF KEY DECISIONS 

NOVEMBER 2023 TO FEBRUARY 2024 
* Denotes New Item 

 
Anticipated 
Date 
of Decision 

Matter for Decision 
Decision 
Reference 

Decision 
Taker 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member 

November 
2023  

Carers Strategy 10/2023 Executive  Cllr N 
Brookes 

 
 

   Appendix 4a 

Page 11



 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN -  KEY DECISION: 
 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Ref Nº  10/2023 
 

Carers Strategy 

Decision making 
Individual or Body 
 

Executive 

Relevant Portfolio 
Holder 
 

Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care 

Date on which or 
period within which 
decision is to be made 
 

November 2023   

Who is to be 
consulted and how 
 

Extensive consultation with carers and representative 
organisations. 
The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee will 
also be consulted.  

How representations 
are to be made and by 
what date 
 

Not Applicable 

Documents to be 
submitted to the 
decision maker for 
consideration 
 

Report 
Strategy 
 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 
 

Karen Smkth  - Director of Adult Services  

e-mail:karen.smith@blackpool.gov.uk 

Tel:  01253 477502 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Relevant Officer:  

Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council 
and Director of Health and Care Integration (Blackpool), 
Lancs and South Cumbria ICB 

Date of meeting:  Thursday 16 November 2023 

 

NHS LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE BOARD 
UPDATE 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To provide Committee Members with an update about NHS Lancashire and South 

Cumbria Integrated Care Board, including the development of the vision and strategy. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1  Members of the Committee are asked to note this report. 

 
3.0 Reason f
[...]
e community 
 Mental health support 
 Residents understanding of services available 

 
 

6.12 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 
7.0 List of appendices 

 
7.1  N/A 

 
8.0 Financial considerations 
 

8.1 N/A 
 

9.0 Legal considerations 
 

9.1        N/A 
 
10.0 Risk management considerations 

 
10.1  N/A 

 
11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people 

 
11.1 N/A 

  

Page 25



 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations 
 

12.1     N/A 
 
13.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken 
 

13.1     N/A 
 

14.0 Background papers 
 

14.1     N/A 

Page 26



 
 

Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Relevant Officer:  

Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council 
and Director of Health and Care Integration (Blackpool), 
Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB 

Date of meeting:  Thursday 16 November 2023 

 

LIVING WITH DEMENTIA – BLACKPOOL PLACE 
  
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To provide Scrutiny Members with an overview of the dementia service provision and 

statistics for Blackpool place.   
1.2  
1.3 The Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust (LSFCT) to provide additional 

information regarding the range of services offered to support our population of older 
adults with cognitive impairment is outlined, along with performance metrics and 
improvement activity. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the content of the report and appendix and 

highlight any areas for further consideration.  
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 Scrutiny members are asked to comment, propose potential improvements and 

highlight any areas for further scrutiny which will be reported back as appropriate. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 
 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved bud
[...]
oiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zwBhPsZd7q8Z7NBiHfmLT9InLfFVo8t7ZUQFqln0o7I%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fblackburn.gov.uk%2Fadult-social-care%2Fadults-and-health-service-plan-20222023&data=05%7C01%7Cpamela.lee3%40nhs.net%7C6b1f105565444ea84eac08dad77841f8%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638059208738651181%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FByBlJRnwHQlLPPQBxGqhOEDXM5eu7%2FcjQPfJm%2BkQ2o%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fblackburn.gov.uk%2Fadult-social-care%2Fadults-and-health-service-plan-20222023&data=05%7C01%7Cpamela.lee3%40nhs.net%7C6b1f105565444ea84eac08dad77841f8%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638059208738651181%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FByBlJRnwHQlLPPQBxGqhOEDXM5eu7%2FcjQPfJm%2BkQ2o%3D&reserved=0


 
 

8.1 None 
 

9.0 Legal considerations 
 

9.1 None 
 
10.0 Risk management considerations 

 
10.1 None 

 
11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people 

 
11.1 None  

  
12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations 

 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken 

 
13.1 None 
 
14.0 Background papers 

 
14.1 None 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer:  Andrew Williams, Director of Operations for the Fylde Coast 
Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust 

Date of meeting:  Thursday 16 November 2023 

 

LIVING WITH DEMENTIA – LANCASHIRE & SOUTH CUMBRIA 
FOUNDATION TRUST 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

This paper has been written as a brief report for the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 
Committee given an overview of Dementia Care.  The range
[...]
 observations of patients 
that otherwise would not engage.  
 
An opportunity for improvement within older adults has been our engagement with the 
Royal College of Psychiatrists Quality Network for Older Adults Mental Health Services 
(QNOAMHS). We have attended their annual function, had the opportunity to network 
with people of different services across the country and build a bigger resource and 
support network to bring back ideas for our own wards and share good practice. Through 
this, the Matrons have been asked to join as panel members and to assess and support 
others services alike. 
 
Following our Care Quality Commission (CQC) self-assessments, QNOAMHS standards and 
our own ward improvement plans, both wards achieved ‘Gold’ in our service accreditation 
assessment and are striving for ‘platinum’ status. 
 
 
Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 

3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 This paper gives an overview of older adult service including dementia services within  
 the Fylde Coast Network in LSCft and demonstrates the range of person centred services  
 along with new improvements and innovation and current performance data. Areas of  
 strengths are clear through the report in addition to challenges, which we are  
 addressing with system partners. 
 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?    No 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mark Brearley, Director of Finance, Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Date of meeting: 16 November 2023 

 

BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE (NHS) 
Foundation Trust (FT) FINANCE REPORT. 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To present to the Committee the Blackpool Teaching Hospitals National Health Service 

(NHS) FT Finance Report. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1  To note the contents of this Report, Presentation att
[...]
rd meeting on 11th July 2023, 
the Board agreed that going forward Council Plan performance data should be 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



presented to the individual Committees to ensure that service managers were present 
to answer questions on performance and that data could be cross-checked with the 
narrative being presented to the Committees.   
 

6.2 This report includes performance against the following KPIs which will be reported to 
the Committee on an annual basis: 

  

 Proportion of providers registered with CQC in Blackpool rated good or better. 

 Percentage of long-term service users with an annual review. 

 Overall satisfaction of people with the care and support services they receive. 
 
6.3 Benchmarking data has been included where available to provide additional context for 

the Council’s performance.   
 

6.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 
7.0 List of appendices 

 
7.1 Appendix 8a – CP Performance Summary 

 
8.0 Financial considerations 

 
8.1 N/A   

 
9.0 Legal considerations 

 
9.1 N/A   
 
10.0 Risk management considerations 

 
10.1 N/A   

 
11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people 

 
11.1 N/A   

  
12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations 

 
12.1 N/A   
 
13.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken 

 
13.1 N/A   
 

Page 74



14.0 Background papers 
 

14.1 N/A   

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 9a – Council Plan Performance Summary 

Priority: Our Communities – Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 
 

THEME - People who need social care in Blackpool will receive an assessment in good time, have access to support from a range of good quality providers and they will 
have a regular review of their needs 

 

Indicator 
Outturn 
2022/23 

Q1 23/24 Q2 23/24 Q3 23/24 Q4 23/24 
Outturn 
2023/24 

DoT 

Target 

DoT 

Previous 
Performance 

Against 
Target 

Prop
[...]
d 
to the workplan. 

TBC Sharon Davis Added to the workplan for an update in November – 
Requested full report – if require more time a one off 
meeting will be arranged. 

 

2 11.05.22 That all Councillors be invited to 
attend Trauma Informed training. 
 

October 
2023 

Catherine Jones Training will be provided by Homeless Link, Jane 
Donohoe.  
22nd November 5:30pm – 8pm 

 

5 26.01.23 Stroke network 
1. To receive the material developed 
to encourage members of the public 
to seek help immediately following 
experiencing stroke symptoms. 
2. To receive a further update on 
the implementation of the 
programme in due course. 
3. To receive stroke data specific to 
Blackpool. 

March 
2024 

Sharon Walkden It was agreed at the March 23 meeting of the System 
Finance Group to pause the year 3 funding of the 
business case. 
 
Sharon Walkden - too soon to provide an update on the 
implementation of the stroke programme, including any 
changes to the business case identified following its 
review. Working groups are in place to address this, but 
the findings will not be concluded until early next year. 

Not yet 
due 

8 06.07.23 Members requested an update to 
the Committee at the six month 
point of the  ‘3 Conversations’ 
approach within Adult and Social 
Care.  It was requested that this 
should include details of the impact 
of the service, and where possible, 
real life stories should be presented. 

08 Feb 
2024 

K Smith Added to the Work Plan for update in February within 
the Adult Services report 

Not yet 
due 

 28/09/23 The Committee requested that 
Blackpool Adult Carers Service 
returned in 12 months’ time to 
provide an annual update 

Approx. 
October 
2024 

Karen Smith 
Nigel McMurdo 

Requested to attend annually to provide an update Not yet 
due 

P
age 85



Appendix 9b 

 DATE OF 
REC 

RECOMMENDATION TARGET 
DATE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

 28/09/23 The Committee requested that 
NWAS returned in 12 months’ time 
to pr
[...]
lor Farrell would receive regular progress updates. The 

strategy would also be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board with partners energized to 

make an impact. 

In reference to marketing, it was noted that the Government had delayed the implementation of 

new restrictions until at least 2025 and that marketing had a large impact on people’s buying habits. 

Ms Dennison advised that there were local actions that could be taken such as the restriction of 

advertising on Council owned spaces. 

Breastfeeding was also discussed as a key issue and ensuring the town was breastfeeding friendly. It 

was noted that data on breastfeeding rates was collected and could therefore be monitored. All 

partners worked together to promote breastfeeding as the best start if possible. 

 

It was agreed that the final strategy be circulated to Members once approved and that the Levelling 

Up Scrutiny Committee consider the implementation of the strategy and measure its success in due 

course. 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2023
	4 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 4a - Forward Plan

	5 INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE
	6 LIVING WITH DEMENTIA SERVICE UPDATE
	Appendix 6a - LSFCT Report - Living with Dementia

	7 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE (NHS) FT FINANCE REPORT.
	Appendix 7a - BTH NHS FT Finance Report

	8 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
	Appendix 8a - CP Performance Summary

	9 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 9a - ASCH Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2023-24
	Appendix 9b - Monitoring Reccommendations Report
	Appendix 9c - Healthy Weight Strategy Scrutiny Review




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Critchley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
Cooper 

Hunter 
Jackson 

Marshall 
Mrs Scott 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health and 
Care Integration (Blackpool), Lancashire and South Cumbria (ICB) 
Ms Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
 
Ms Karen Tordoff, Place Development and Delivery Lead (ICB). 
Ms Amy Lepiorz, Associated Director Primary Care (ICB) 
Mr Nick Barkworth, Senior Delivery Manager (Dentistry) 
Mr Andrew Williams, Director of Operations for the Fylde Coast, Lancashire and South 
Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust (LSCFT) 
Mr Mark Brearley, Director of Finance, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2023 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan November 2023 to 
February 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell 
within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
5  INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health and 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Care Integration (Blackpool), Lancashire and South Cumbria (ICB) and Ms Karen Tordoff, 
Place Development and Delivery Lead gave an overview of the work of the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB). 
 
Members congratulated the ICB on the Active in Autumn event held in October 2023, Ms 
Smith advised that the event was part of a series of information sharing and promotion of 
service events, the next one would take place in Spring 2024. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the development areas within the ICB, but felt that more 
information regarding data and performance of the ICB was required and how the new 
structure had impacted the general public, partners and customers.  Ms Smith advised that 
significant dialogue with NHS England would continue and advised that she would start to 
analyse the reports and provide key information to the Scrutiny Committee going forward.  
 
Ms Amy Lepiorz, Associated Director Primary Care, ICB updated the Committee on the 
barriers within the General Practice (GP) and Primary Care services.  Access to services was 
the main concern raised by service users and she confirmed that 200 extra GP appointments 
would be available weekly in Blackpool.  Monitoring and assurance visits to gain an insight 
into how GP and Primary Care settings operated were underway to identify local challenges. 
 
The Committee were advised that 10% of GP appointments in Blackpool were ‘Did Not 
Attend’ and more work was underway to reduce this, including text reminders for 
appointments. 
 
Members acknowledged that development of the access to service would largely depend on 
changes in patient behaviour and offered support within their wards to promote the service 
and future changes.  This centred around; the impact of missed appointments, raising the 
profile of the new Community Pharmacy offer as first point of contact, and alternative ways 
to access advice and treatment. 
 
Mr Nick Barkworth, Senior Delivery Manager (Dentistry) echoed the same challenges within 
the Dentistry service with regards to access to services.  He highlighted that the Dentistry 
industry had experienced a much slower rate of recovery following Covid pandemic, 
patients coming back to dental services was requiring more appointments per person for 
their treatment, in order to deal with the deterioration in their dental health. 
 
In addition, large national private providers had ended their contracts to supply dentistry 
which had reduced the numbers of Dentists available locally and nationally.   
 
Mr Barkworth explained that the Dentistry service would use the challenging time as an 
opportunity to allow for real change and to develop new pathways and efficiency savings. 
 
Both Ms Lepiorz and Mr Barkworth advised that a joint bespoke service to focus on hard to 
reach patients was available and proposed to hold a promotional event within the 
Anchorsholme Ward in an attempt to engage with local residents. 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

The Committee agreed: 
1. To note the content of the report and the progress made; and 
2. To receive future updates as appropriate with regards to the impact of the 

changes within the ICB. 
 
6  LIVING WITH DEMENTIA SERVICE UPDATE 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health and 
Care Integration (Blackpool), Lancashire and South Cumbria (ICB) and Mr Andrew Williams, 
Director of Operations for the Fylde Coast, Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation 
Trust (LSCFT) provided separate progress reports with regards to Dementia within their 
Service. 
 
Both services highlighted the challenges with patients with high level complex and addition 
learning needs. 
 
Mr Williams updated the Committee with regards to the September launch of the Initial 
Response Service (IRS).  He explained that in addition to Health and Social Care referral 
pathway, referrals for older adults and those with dementia could go through IRS. 
 
Members requested additional understanding of the how the population projective data 
was prepared, Ms Smith suggested that the Committee invite a representative from the 
Population Health Team to a future meeting. 
 
The Harbour had two dementia wards caring for dementia patients. It had been recognised 
that there was a need for specialist dementia wards for patients with advanced dementia 
and behavioural concerns.   
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To note the content of the report and the progress made; 
2. To receive a further Dementia update in 12 months’ time; and 
3. To invite the Population Health Team to a future meeting, to understand how 

projection data is generated. 
 
7  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE FOUNDATION TRUST 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
Mr Mark Brearley, Director of Finance, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
presented the Committee with a report with regards to the financial pressures and the 
recovery plan. 
 
Members raised concern with regards to the cost of locum and agency staff, discussion took 
place in relation to what could be done to increase home grown talent and improve the 
career opportunities available in Blackpool.  An improved training and development 
programme was a key area of focus for the service and investigation would take place on 
how to improve staff levels and retain staff locally. 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
Discussion also took place with regards to how partnership working had an impact on 
budgets and risk, Mr Brearley advised that this would be more of a future issue when 
budgets and services become intertwined, and joint working is more established.  
Information regarding joint budgets would be brought to Scrutiny when appropriate. 
 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the contents of this report; and 
2. To receive a further report on the financial pressures and progress on the recovery 

plan in 12 months’ time. 
 
8  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services provided an update on the performance against 
the Council Plan headline key performance indicator (KPI). 
 
People who need social care in Blackpool; 

 Would receive an assessment in good time,  

 Have access to support from a range of good quality providers,  

 Would have a regular review of their needs. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the lack of targets within the performance data, Ms Smith 
advised that the omission of targets had been a conscious decision in order to ensure that 
staff was striving to be as good as they could be, rather than aiming and relaxing efforts 
after hitting a target that was short of 100%.  However, Ms Smith agreed to include 
aspirations into future reports. 
 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the content of the report; and 
2. To receive additional information in future reports with regards to Blackpool’s 

performance against other local authorities. 
 
9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2024 and noted the items within. 
 
Members considered Committee’s Action Tracker, noting the outstanding items contained. 
 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 8 February 2024 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 


